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| T 0.A.No.440 of 2001 and 0.A.No.k43 of 2001 21.1.2002
:-‘ . DATE OF DECISIOI\I o‘ 00000000
weewr L Shn S. Nayak (In 0.A.Nos.379 and 440 of 2001)
- 2. Shri T.V. Reddy Chl 0. A No.443 of 2001)
: et e n e o e e e e o e e e n e e e oo .. .. PETITIGNBR(S)
Mr A. Roy and Mr D.K. Das in 0.A.Nos.379 & 440 of 2001
- Mr B.K. Sharma & Mr U.K. Nair in 0.A.443/2001 :
m e e e e o e e m o s e ew ew o - o — .. _ _ ADVOCATE FOR THA
' PETITIONER(S)
__ VERSUS -
The Union of India and others . , RESPONDENT(5)
Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C., |
Mr B.C. Pathak, Addl. CGSC )
. Dr Y.K. Phukan, Sr. Government Advocate, Assam: . :
.« and.. ‘ins.,.M Das,.Government ,Advocate, Assam a '":_ _ADVOCATE FOR THE
‘ ) _ _ ' R{ESPONDENTS

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE D.N. CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN

THE HON'BLE MR K.K. SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. Whether Reporters of local pepers may be allowed to see the
Jjudgment ? » L '

2. To be referred to the Reoorter or not ?

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the '
Judgment ? '
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4., Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches ? 7‘f
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N



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATT BENCH
Original Application No0.379 of 2001
' With : ‘
Original -Application No.440 of 2001
~ And
Original Application No.443 of 2001
'Date'of decision: This the ijﬁ—»day' of January 2002
~ The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman -
The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member
1. 0.A.No.379/2001
, Sri Susanta Nayak, IFS,
B Divisional Forest Officer,
Dhubri Division, :
Dhubri. _ ' : - «eeeeo Applicant
By Advec_ates Mr A. Roy and Mr D.K..Das. -
- versus -
1. The Union of India, represented by the _
Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Environment and Forest,
\ "New Delhi. _
2. The State of Assam, represented by the.
Com missioner & Secretary to the
{/ Government of Assam,
' Department of Forests,
Dispur, Assam.
- 3. The Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam,
Department of Forests,
Dispur, Guwahati.
4. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Assam, Guwahati,
5. Sri T.V. Reddy, IFS,.
Divisional Forest Officer,
Haltugaon Division, Kokrajhar,
Distrct- Kokrajhar. ......Respondents
'By Advocates Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C.," ‘
Mr B.C. Pathak, Addl. C.G.S.C.,
Dr Y.K. Phukan, Sr. Government Advocate, Assam and
«Mrs M. Das, Government Advocate, Assam.
- IL 0.A.No.440/2001
« Y s Susanta Nayak, IFS,-
Divisional Forest Officer, :
Dhubri Division, Dhubri, ‘ «eesss Applicant

ll_.%y Advocates Mr D.K. Das and Mr S. Shyam.

- Versus -

1. The Union of India, represented by the

~ Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Environment' and Forests,
New Delhi. '




2. The State of Assam, represented by the
Secretary to the Government of Assam,
Department of Forests,

Dispur, Assam.

3. Shri M.G.V.K. Bhanu, IAS,

Com missioner & Secretary to the
" Chief Minister,

Assam, Dispur, Guwahati.

4, «The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,
Assam, Guwahati. :

5. The Deputy Com missioner,
Dhubri, District- Dhubri.

6. Sri T.V. Reddy, IFS,
Divisional Forest Officer,
Under posting as Working PLan Officer,
- Upper Assam Circle, Jorhat,
District- Jorhat, _ «sesss RESpPONENtS

By Advocates Mr A.K. Choudhury, Addl. C.G.S.C.,

- Dr Y.K. Phukan, Sr. Government Advocate, Assam and

Mrs M. Das, Government Advocate, Assam.

I 0.A.No.443/2001

Shri T.V., Reddy,

Divisional Forest Officer,

Dhubri Division, '

Dhubri. s Applicant

By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharma and Mr U.K. Nair.

- versus -

1. The Union of India, represented by the
Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of .Environment and Forests,
New Delhi.

2. The State of Assam, represented by the
Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam,
Dispur, Guwahati. '

3. The Secretary to the Government of Assam,
Department of Forests,
Dispur, Guwahati.

"4, Shri Susanta Nayak under order of

posting as Working Plan Officer,
Upper Assam Circle, Jorhat, . '
C/o P.C.C.F., Assam, Guwahati. «sesssRESpondents

By Advocates Mr A.K. Choudhury, Addl C.G.S.C.,
Dr Y.K. Phukan, Sr. Government Advocate, Assam and
Mrs M. Das, Government Advocate, Assam.

®escesccscrce,



\L

-

ORDER

CHOWDHURY, J. (V.C)

These three applications are inter connected pertaining to
transfer order. Therefore, all the three applications were taken up together

for disposal by a common judgment and order.

2. By Notification dated 4.9.2001 four orders were issued

transferring and posting of four Divisional Forest Officers, which also

included posting and transfer of the applicant and respondent No.5 in
0.A.No. 379/2001 The Full text of the Notlflcatlon is reproduced below:

"NO.FRE. 68/2001/PtI/3 -~ Shri P.Roy, IFS, Deputy Director,
Manas Tiger Project, Barpeta Road is in the interest
of public service transferred and posted as Divisional
Forest Officer, Haltugaon Division, Kokrajhar, with
effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri
T.V. Reddy, IFS transferred.

Shri P. Roy, IFS is also allowed to hold
the charge of the Working Plan Division, Kokrajhar
in addition to his own duties. ‘

NO.FRE.68/2001/Pt.1/3- A - On relief, in the interest of public
service Shri T.V. Reddy, IFS, Divisional Forest Officer,
Haltugaon Division, Kokrajhar is transferred and posted
as Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri Division, Dhubri
with effect from the date of taking over charge vice
Shri S. Nayak, IFS transferred.

Shri G.N. Buzbaruah, ACF is hereby relieved
of the dual charge. -

NO.FRE.68/2001/Pt.I/3— i~ Shri S. Nayak, IFS, Divisional
Forest Officer, Dhubri Division, Dhubri is in the
interest of public service transferred and posted as
Working Plan Officer, Upper Assam Circle, Jorhat
with effect from the date of taking over charge vice
Shri M.K. Yadav, IFS already transferred. The
Divisional Forest Officer, Jorhat Division is hereby
relieved of the additional charge of Working Plan
Officer.

NO.FRE.68/2001/Pt.I/3-C :- On having been released by Political
(Vigilance Cell) Department from the post of Divisional
Forest Officer, Bureau of Investigation and Economic
Offences, Assam, Guwahati Shri R.C. Goswami, is
in the interest of public service transferred and posted
as Deputy Director, Manas Tiger Project, Barpeta
Road with effect from the date of taking over charge
vice Shri P. Roy, IFS transferred."

By Notification dated 9.11,2001 the earlier Notification dated 4.9.2001

pertaining to transfer and posting of the applicant vis-a~vis the repondent

- No.5 was modified, By the said Notification the applicant was reposted

as Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri with effect from the date of taking
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over charge vice respondent No.5. By another Notification the respondent

No.5, Divisional Forest 4Officer, Dhubri Division was transferred and posted

as- Working Plan Officer, Upper Assam Circle, Jorhat. By the Notification

dated 12.11.2001 the Notification dated 9.11.2001 was stayed until further

orders. The aforesaid Notification dated 12.11.2001 staying the operation

of the Notification dated 9.11.2001 is the subject matter in 0.A.No.440/2001."

The respondent No.5 in 0.A.N0.379/2001 has been impleaded as respondent
No.6 in 0.A.No.440/2001. The respondent No.5 in 0.4.N0.379/2001,

respondent No.6 in O;A.NO.MO/ZOOI, also assailed the order dated 9.11.2001

transferring and posting him as Working Plan Officer, Upper Assam Circle, -
Jorhat- in .modification of the transfer order dated 4.9.2001 in O.A.'

' No.443/2001 as applicant.

2. There is no diépute at the Bar that transfer of an employee
is a part of the ;pnditions of service; There is also no dispute that it
is within the competence and domain of the; employer to transfer its
officers from one place/post to° anothef place/post. An order of transfer
is not to be lightly interferred in exercise of juriédictlon under Section
19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, unless the Tribunil finds
the order arbitrary, unlawful and contrary to the service rules or that
the order is passed malafide with im bropér motive, The learned counsel
appearing on behalf of the respective pal;t:ies Qith their forensic ability

focussed th‘e'ir arguments on the legitimacy of the order of transfer.

3. . Mr D.K. Das, learned counsel for the applicant in O0.A.

No.379/2001 and 0.A.N0.440/2001 contended that the respondents acted

in a most ﬂlégai fashion by tranéferﬁng and posting the app]icant on
extraneous consid_e’raﬁﬁns. The .learned l_cbun'sel contended that the authority
at one point of time realised its own mistake and modified the order
of transfer dated _4.9.2001 vide order dated 9.11.2001. But the same order

was subsequently stayed - vide order dated 12.11.2001 on extraneous

c.onsiderations.'The learned . counsel submitted that the order dated 9.11.2001

was subsequently stayed by the concerned authority at the instance of

an outside agency who did not have any role to play. Mrs M. Das, learned

Government.eeeesseee

B

- e - -



Government Advocaté, Assam contended that the State repondents all
throughout ‘acted bonafide and passed the order of transfer and posting
on exigency of service. Mrs Das alsd placéd before me the ‘.’ connected
records. Mr B.K. Sharma, 1éarned, Sr. Counsel‘appearing for the respondents
on the other haﬁd, sub mitteq that at no point of time the abp]icant

questioned the power and competency of the State respondents in

transferring and posting the concerned officers under it. : Ll

4,  An officer of the Government cannot claim any right to any
particular post. He is required to éefve anywhere in India, unless the
transfer 'Order is passed in contra?entlon of thé statutory rules.

There is no dispute tha£ the discretion of transfer and posting of officers
is vested on the State Government, but all powef has its own limits,
An  unfettered discretion is what the Courts refuse to countenance.
Statutorily, all powef is to be exercised reasénably and in good faith
for proper. purposes only on lawful considerations. The power is to be
éxercised for valid and lawful purpose. Uhfett_ered governmental ‘discretion
is an anathéma. There is no dispute at the Bar oﬁ the legal principle.
What is in dispute is as to the respective assessment df facts. On berusai
of the .materia.]s on record it appears that. the applicant in 0,A.N0.379/2001
vide order dated 29.11.1999 was transferred from the post of Divisional
Forest Officer, Central Assam Aff._orestation. Division, Hojai and posted
as Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri Division. The said order of transfer
and posting ‘dated 29.11.1999 was stayed. on 6.1.2000. Subsequently, it

was vacated and the applicant was thereafter posted as Divisional Forest

-Officer, Dhubri Division. The applicant took over charge of the Division

on 7.7.2000. The applicant alongwith three other officers was sent to
attend the professional skills upgradation training programme at the Indira

Gan.dhi National Forest Academy, Dehradun scheduled to be held from.

14.8.2001 for a period of ten weeks. In that view of the matter the

applicant handed over the charge of the Division on 13.8.2001 for a period

often weeks to the seniormost Assistant Conservator of Forests of the

Division as directed by the com munication dated 27.7.2001 and proceeded

fOlececsasnes
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for attending the training progrgm me. While the applicant was on training
the impugned order of transfer waé made trémsferring and posting the
respondent No.5, Divisional Forest Ofﬁcér, Haltugaon Division as Divisional
Forest Officer, Dhubri Division with effect from the date of taking over
charge vice Shri S. Nayak. By the same ord'er Shri P. Roy, Deputy Director
Manas Tiger Project, Bar>peta Road was transferred and‘ posted as ﬁivisional
Forest Officer, Haltugaon Division, Kokrajhar with effect from the date

-

of taking ovef charge vice respondent No.5. By the same order the

,ap'p]icant was transferred and posted as Working Plan Officer, Upper Assam

Circle, "Jorhat with effect from the date of taking over charge vice< .
Shri M.K. Yadav., Shri R.C. Goswami was posted as Deputy Director, Manas
Tiger i’roject, Barpeta Road with effect from the date of taking over

charge vice Shri P. Roy.

5. From the records it appears that a representation was made
befor.e_ the Chief Conservator of Forests on 27.7.2001 from Kokrajhar
by Shri TV Reddy, respondent No.5, requesting the Chiéf Conservator
of Forests to consider his case for transfer and posting to a Cadre Division
befiftjng his seniority and experience. In the said representation Shri Reddy
mentioned that he had completed four and a half years as Incharge of
Haltugaon Forest Division and that he also worked in Kokrajhar District
with efficiency and diligence. A copy of the letﬁer was addressed to the
P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister of Forests, Gvovernment of Assam, ‘Dispu.r
for informétion. The P.S. was -fequested to bring the matter to the kind
attention of the Hon'ble Minister. On 27.7.2001 the Hoﬁ'ble Mim‘ster‘made

the following endorsement in the representation:

"Secy Forests

He may be posted at Dhubri. Pl. Put up.

Sd/-
27/7/2001

Minister _ .
Forest, Social Forestry, Hill Areas
Deptt. Mines, Minerals,

Dispur, Assam."

In the file it was pointed out that though Shri Reddy, Divisional Forest

Officer, Haltugaon Division had completed his tenure at Kokrajhar for

. more than four'years, but Shri S. Nayak, Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri

Divi&’.onooooooioia
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Division had just co m'pleted‘ one year only. The matter was put up with

a list of cadre officers who had completed three years in cadre posts

i

- including Territorial Division. The office indicated that it was premature

for shifting Shri S. Nayak. The Joint Secretary put up the note to the

Secretary on %4.8.2001 for posting and transferring the officers. In that

' com munication it was suggested for transfer of respondent No.5 as Working

Plan Officer, Jorhat in place of Shri M.K. Yadav. The Secretary submitted
his note to the Minister of Forests and in his proposal he suggested for
transfer and posting of respondent® No.5 as Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri
and ShI‘i. S. Nayak as Working.Plan Officer, Jorhat and in that light the
applicant was ﬁansfened. A representation .dated 11.9.2001 was addressed
tb the Secretary, Govell*nment of Assam, Forest Department, ljispur' by
the wife of Shri Nayak praying for canceﬂatlon of the transfer order
of Shri Nayak. In thatv representation she pointed out that the app]icant'
was ﬁansfened before completion of the three years tenure ‘which was
contrary to the policy of the Government. There is.an endorsement of
receipt of the representationﬂ in the Secretariat on 15.9.5001. On receipt

of the said representation the same was processed in the Secretariat.,

The office note that was put up ‘before the Secretary mentioned about

“the the grounds cited in the representation, namely about his short stint

at Dhubri, that he had sérved earlier in Working Plan Division at Jorhat
and that his daughter was admitted to a school ét Kalimpong, it was.”
observed that on the above grounds oniy his transfer within a short period
of tenure at Dl{lubri deserves consideration. The Secretary discussed the

matter with the Hon'ble Minister and the Hon'ble Minister in the notesheet

ordered that the transfer order of Shrf Nayak be stayed and Shri Reddy

"may be posted as Working Plan Officer, Divisional Forest Officer at Jorhat.

Consequent thereto, the order dated 9.11.2001 was passed modifying the
order dated 4.9.2001 in respect of the applicant, Shri S. Nayak and he

was reposted as Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri with effect from the

date of vtakjng over charge and the respondent No.5 was transferred and

posted as Working Plan Officer, Upper Assam Circle, Jorhat. Promptly,

the respondent No.5 in 0.A.No0.379/2001, respondent in 0.A.No0.440/2001

. app]ical'lt...........



:8:‘; . , _ ‘9

applicant in 0.,A.No0.443/2001 submitted a representation dated 12.11.2001.

There is an endorsement dated 12.11.2001 by the Joint Secretary on the
representation dated 12.11.2001. In the representation the respondent No.5
stated that pursuant to the order of transfer dated 4.9.2001 he. took over
| charge at Dhubri Division. He.shifted his family and he got his children
admitted to school at Dhubri. As he had admitted h]'sv children in the
school at Dhubri, he requested to cancel the Government Notification
transferring him from Dhubri Division fo ‘Working Plan Officer, Jorhat.
It appears that the matter was processed on the day of reéeipt of the
representation énd the Joint .Sécretary- in his note recorded the;t “the
Minister, Forest élso telephonically told him on 11.11.2001 to keep the
- matter pending till his return from tc_>i1r. In view of the above the order
issued on .9.’11.2001 was stayed until further orders. The Joint Secretary
accordingly ordered for issuance of Jno’dﬁcation im mediately. Pursuant
thereto, the Notification No.FRE.68/2001/Pt/24 dated 12.11.2001 was made

which reads as fo]lows:

"No.FRE.68/2001/Pt/24: Without prejudice to the pendency
of the 0.A.No0.379/2001 in the Hon'ble Central
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati, the transfer and
posting order issued vide Govt. Notification No.FRE.68/
2001/Pt/22, dated 9.11.2001 and No.FRE.68/2001/Pt/
22-A, dtd. 9.11.2001 in respect of Shri S. Nayak,
- IFS, Deputy Conservator of Forests and Shri T.V,
Reddy, IFS, Deputy Conservator of Forests are hereby
stayed until further orders." '
The above mentioned representation dated 12.11.2001 is a one-page
handwritten representation found at page 23 of the file., There is one
"more three-paged representation dated ‘12.11.2001 addressed to the
'Secretéry, Government of Assam, Forest Department, which was endoresed
by the Secretary to the Joint Secretary om 13.11.2001. At page 58 of
, the file a typed representation also dated 12.11.2001 was also:foufid. The said
representation was éddréssed to the " Secretary, Government of Assam,
Forest Department praying for cancellation of the Government Notification
No.FRE.68/2001/Pt/22A dated 9.11.2001. A copy of the said representation

was addressed to the P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister for Forests, Government

of Assam for information with the request to bring the matter to the

NOtiCCeaseccees
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notice of the Hon'ble Minister for cancellation of the said notification
im mediately. On the body of the representation the Hon'ble Minister,
Forests, made the following endorsement to the Secretary, Forests,

"Secy. Forests - :

Pl. cancell the notification transfer order of Sri Reddy.
PL. put up file urgently. ‘

Sd/-
17/11/2001
Minister,
Forests, Social Forestry, Hill Areas
Development: Mines and Minerals."
The matter was processed, but from the records it appears that there

was no followup action, may be because of the interim order of the

Tribunal.,

6. From the conspectus it appears that the respondent No.5 took
the initiative for his transfer from Haltugaon Forest Division and for
that purpose he sent a copy of the representation dated 27..7.2001 to
the P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister of Forests., The said copy rééchéd the
Ministry on 27.7.2001 as appears from ~the office seal where it put the -
number 260. In the body\of the representation the; Hon'ble Minister directed
the Secretary for posting reépondent No.5 at Dhubri and accordingly ordered
him to put up and endorsed the application to the Secretary. He put his
signature on 27.7.2001. The matter reached the Office of the Secretary
on 30.7.2001. The office processed the matter. The office note clearly
indicated the fact that Shri S. Nayak (applicant) was yet to complete
his normal tenure of three years. On the other hand he completed only
one year and was sent for training. The office note also indicated that
the respoﬁdent No.5 served in the Territorial Division for more than snc
years and it was suggested for his post:ing.in a different wing other than
Territorial Division. The Secretary to the Government of Assém, however,
put up -his proposal for posting the applicant as Divisional Forest Officer,
Working Plan Officer, Jorhat and for transfer of respondent No.5 as

Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri. The Secretary in his note also did not

take note of the fact as was mentioned in the office note that the

applicant .completed only one year at Dhubri. The Secretary, Government

"of Assam, Forest 'Department; however, in his note mentioned that

respondent'-foocoooon :
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respondent No.5 completed four years at Haltugaon, but why he was
proposed as Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri despite the note given below
is not discernible. At'.any rate, the Minister approved. the proposal. In
fact there was .nothjng so far for approval of the proposal of posting
of respondent No.5 at Dhubri since the Hon'ble Minister himself ordered
the Secretéry,'»Forest Department for posting the réspondent No.5 at
Dhubri by his endorsement dated )27.7.2001. His approval dated 1.9.2001
was only reiteration of his direction to the Secretary for posting the
respondent No.5 as' Divisional Forest Officer at Dhubri. As per the
Notification dated 4.9.2001 Shri R.C.A Goswami, Divsional Forest Officer,
Bureau of Investigation and Economic Offences, Assam on his release

by Political (Vigilance Cell) Department was to join as Deputy Director,

- Manas Tiger Project, Barpeta Road and to move first and take over charge

from Shri P. Roy, Deputy Directof, Manas Tiger Project and P. ARoy_ on
his release- as Deputy Director, Manas Tiger Project was posted at
Haltugaon Division and was to take over charge from Shri T.V. Reddy,
respondent No.5, Divisional Forest Officef, Haltugaon Division, KokraJﬁar.
On his relief by Shri P Roy, the respondent No.5, transferred and posted

as Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri ﬁivision, was to take over charge

vice Shri S. Nayak (applicant) transferred.

7. In normal course an official order was to be assiduousiy adhered

“to. Curiously, Shri T. V. Reddy - the respondent No.5, made an application
; before the Secretary, Forest Department, dated 5.9.2001 for modification

- of the reliever. In his representation the respondent No.5 suggested for

-allowing him to hand over the charge of Haltugaon Division and additional
charge of Wrolcihg Plans Division, Kokrajhar to Mr R.N. Boro, ACF,

Haltugaon Division as first move and to take over the charge of Dhubri

. Division from Mr Bezbaruah, ACF, who was holding the charge then. The

representation was seerﬁingly addressed t‘o the Secretary, Forests, directly
‘on 5.9.2@01 at Guwahati and the Secrétary, Fofests, promptly endorsed
the representation to the Joint Secretary on 5.9’.2001. The office processed
the matter and put up the mattér before the Secretary on 12.9.2001.

The Secretary proposing to allow the respondent No.5 to hand over the

charge..cecceases
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charge "to Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry, Kokrajhar Division

. to enable him to join' at Dhubri. The Secretary accepted the proposal

and aécordingly a com munication was sent to the applicant by the 'Joint
Secretary, Government of Assam allowing him to hand over charge .of
the Haltugaon Div:@sioﬁ to Divisionalnforest Offic.er, Social Forestry Division
Kokrajhar, Shri B.N. Patiri. The wife of Shri S. Nayak (applicant) submitted

a representation before the Government of Assam through the Secretary,

Forests, for modifying the order of transfer, more particularly before .

completion of the tenure and on the ground of hardship. The representation
was duly processed. As was mentioned earlier the office note clearly
painted out that the transfer was' made within a short period and

accbrdingly the representation required consideration. The Secretary"

discussed the matter. with the Hon'ble Minister, Forests, and thereafter

put .up a note before the Minister of Forests. The Minister of Forests

+in the note stayed the order of transfer of the applicant and ‘the

respondent No.5 was posted as Working Pla;l Officer, Upper Assam Circle,
Jorhat. Accordingly Government | Notification ‘was iésued on 9.11.2001
modifyi‘.ng the transfér_ order dated 4.9.2001 and reposting the applicant
as Divisional Forest Officer, Dhﬁbii by taking over charge vice respondent
No.5 and also transferring and posting the respondent No.5 .as Working

Plan Officer, Upper Assam Circle, Jorhat. Three days, after the said order

~was stayed, at the instance of the Hon'ble Minister as was mentioned

earlier, the Minister in fact ordered for cancellation of the Notification

of transfer of Shri Reddy from Dhubri to Jorhat. ;
8. The power of transfer and posting is, no doubt reposed on:’-
the employer. Public interest is the guiding factor. But, nonetheless, a
pub]ic authority. whﬂe acting in public jnterest is required to act fairly,
reasonably and éonsistently. Powers are conferred for public purposes‘
upon trust, not absolutely. It is meant to be used f‘or valid and lawful
purpose. Powers entrusted upon the public authority thus must be used
reasonably, on good faith and on proper p.'erspemivfes.l. Power is not

entrusted for abuse or misuse. Indiscriminate use of power cannot be

countenanced, where the case ought to be considered on their own merits. -

Admittedly...........



12 , 4(

\

Admittedly, there is no: dispute that the Government adopted a policy

- for allowing its officers to be stationed for- a period of three years.

However, policies are policies, they are not mandatory, But then, a

professed policy or a professed norm is not to be .disregarded

- indiscriminately without any valid consideration. In the instant case decision

to transfer and post the respondent No.5 was, in fact taken by the Miﬁister
Ion 27.7.2001 on an application directly reteived from the respondent
No.5 through hJS P.S. No public interest is discernible for his posting
at Dhubri on 27.7.2001. When the matter was sent to the Department,
the Department in its 'note clearly indicated that the applicant was yet
to com‘.plete his full stint. He completed only one year and one mqnth
et Dhubri on 6.8.2001. His transfer from Dhubr_i was cited as premature
in that office note. On the other hand it was suggested for considering
the transfer and posting of respondent No.5 as Working Plan Officer,
ﬁpper Assam Circle, Jorhat. The Seeretary, Forests, also in his n:>te totally
overloked those facts and proposed for posting the applicant, - Divisional
Forest Oficer as Working Plan Officer, Upper Assam Circle, Jorhat, The
Secretary also did not take note of the fact that the respondent No.5
served in Territoriel Division for szx years and therefore, a suggestion
was ma;le for considering his posting in a different .wing. Those
considerations were, undoubtedly, relevant considerations. But, perhaps
the Secretary? Forest's,. instead 6f ‘taking note of the relevant considerations
was more pursueded By the endorsement of the Minister dated 27.7.2001
“in -the representatio‘n of the respondent Ne.S dated 27.7.2001 addressed
to the Chief Conservative of Forests, a copy of which. was sent to the
Minister, wherein the Minister indicated his mind for posting the respondent
No.5 at Dhubri. In eur view the Secretary, Forests, .abdicated his
disc‘retion. While yielding to the request of the respondent No.5, the
authority even overlooked the conduct rules and allowed a sub-ordinate

officer to trample over the rules. Service Cond_uct Rules command civil

- servants to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty and to do nothing

which is unbecoming of a Government servant.- A civil servant is entrusted
with' the lawful discretion and individual judgment was given a go by

in this fashion.
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9. We have already mentioned about how the relieve order on

transfer was modified at the instance of' the respondent No.5. The authority

of the respondént No.5 is somewhat also reflected in the com munication

sent by the Deputy Com missioner dated 12.11.2001 addressed to the
applicant in Annexq’re V of 0.A.No.440 of 2001, which reads as follows:

"The Com missioner and Secretary to Chief Minister -

has informed telephonically that the transfer order posting

you as D.F.0., Dhubri Forest Division, Dhubri has been
cancelled. '

You are therefore instructed not to take over charge
as D.F,0. Dhubri Division and wait for further instructions -
from the Government." -

10. It was somewilat curious that though definite allegations on
the part of} the respondents, parijc\ule{rly respondent Nos.3 and.. 5 were
made with sufficient particulars and they had am ple opportu’nity~ and time
to file their written statement the allegations against those 'respondents
remained unanswered. Where malafides are alleged it is necessary that
the persons 'agajnst whom such allegations are made"should come forward
to answer to refute or deny such allegations, or otherwise such allegations
remain unrebutted aﬁd the Court or Tribunal in such cases be conétra:ined
to accept the allegations so remaining unrebutted and unresponded on

the test of probability.

11.- The legality and validity of the action of the respondents
is to be judg‘ed in the .l,ight of the facts emerged. The impugned action
.of the respondents including the order of transfer are only to be assessed
in the framewdrk of the events ment'tonevd. As alluded earlier in exercising
discretion the authority cannot preclude fair and genuine consideration.
The decision making process must reflect absence of prejudice and
partiality of the decision maker. ,The'decision making process for all
i_irltent;s,; 'and purposes must be fair,” candid and just, nc;t arbitrary,
capricious and bias. Discretion is not unfettered. Reasons given mu;st
show that the aufhority acted lawfully without taidng into account féctors

those are legally irrelevant. Where a power is granted for a purpose if

it.......‘..
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it is exercised for a different purpose then it can be said that power

_is not- validly exercised. As indicated the order of transfer dated 4.9.2001

was preceded by an earlier order dated 27.7.2001 passed by the Minister
concerned for posting the respoﬁdent No.5 at Dhubri. No reasons as such
is reflected as to why the respondenf No.5 was chosen to be posted at
Dhubri. A decision is arbitrary if it is lacking ostensible logic or
compreh_ensible justification. We have already méntioned about the notn‘ngv

given in the file . for éostjng the aforesaid respondent in a place other

-,than Dhubri. The reasons assigned by the department in the office note

cannot be said to be irrational or unfair, At least no other weighty
considerations were assigned as fo the posting of the respondent at Dhubri,
more so when the tenure of the applicant was i‘ncomplete. No reasons
were assigned at any stage for disregarding the relevant considerations
mentioned in the office note those were required to be taken into account.
If in the exercise of discretion, power has been influenced by considerations
that cannot be taken into account or by the disregard of relevant

considerations required to be taken into account, a Tribunal or Court

will normally hold that power has not been validly exercised. Admittedly,

it is the Government which introduced the tenure of three years. It has

its own meaning. It is also in consonance with the principle of legitimate

expectation. The policy of the Government generated an entitlement for

legal certainty. A person should be able to rely on such representations/

- plicies. No doubt, it can act contrary to the policy, but there must be
- good and weighty reasons. No reasons, not to speak of good reasons are

- discernible for cutting short the tenure of the applicant at Dhubri. A

decision based on considerations which have given manifestly iﬁappropr:iate

weight on the relevant considerations is patently arbitrary in the absence

of comprehensible reasons. It also goes contrary to the principles of

eqﬁa]ity enshrined in Article 14 of the Constitution, which prohibits unjust

. and unfair decisions amongst equals. Inconsistency of the policy may also

amount to an abuse of power where it disregards the legitimate

~ expectations. It is also violative of the equality clause. Equa]ity and

arbitrarinesS.eeseecsse
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arbitrariness cannot stand together, two antithetical images. We Have

" also indicated that the transfer order of the applicant was stayed by

| order dated 9.11.2001 by the Minister and pdsted respondent No.5 as

Working P'lan. Officer, Jorhat and in ‘the light of the order a Notification

was issued by the Government on 9.11,2001 modifying the transfer order

dated 4.9.2001 in respect of the applicant and reposted as Divisional Forest

Officer, Dhubri Division and simi]arly, the respondent No.5 was transferred.

1 and postéd as Working Plan Officer, Upper Assam Circle, Jorhat with

effect from the date he takes over charge. IN quick succession the order

 dated 9.11.2001 was stayed on 12.11.2001 on the .telephonic instruction

- of the Minister on 11.11.2001 il the return of the Minister., We have

mentioned about ' the order made by the Hon'ble Min:ister, Forest

Department of 17.11.2001 on the body of the application for cancelling

. the Notification of transfer order of the respondent No.5. No reasons
are discernible for the subsequent stéy of the order and thereafter the

said order was followed by the order of the Minister mentioned in the

application of respondent No.5.

.12, Indiscriminate use of power cannot be countenanced, where
'the case is required to be considered on its own merits. All powers have

their legal limits. Decisions which are capricious or extravagant cannot

be said to be legitimate - '"Malafide exercise of power and arbitrariness

are different lethal radiations emanating from the same vice; in fact

‘the latter comprehends the former. Both are inhibited by Articles 14

and 16 " - as was observed by Justice P.N. Bhagawati as he“then was,

'in E.P. Royappa, Petitioner Vs, State of Tamil Nadu and another, reported
“in AIR 1974 SC 555. Where the operative reason is not lawful or relevant
gor extraneous and- inconsistent, it amounts to malafide action and hit

'by Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India.

-

13. In the circumstances the impugned order of transer dated.

4.9.2001 is not .sustainable in law and accordingly the order No.FRE.68/2001/

PtI/3A as well as the order No.FRE.68/2001/Pt./3B are set aside and

quashed. In view of our quashing of the order dated 4.9.2001 so far the

transfer of the applicant as Working Plan Officer, Jorhat is -concerned,

fthe order dated 12.11.2001 referred to in 0.A.No.440 of 2001 stands
| modified...cceeee.

%
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modafled For the same reasons we do not ﬁnd any merit in the appllcatlon'

in O.A. No 443 of 2001 and accordmgly the same is dlsmlssed

< . . o ) . . A ) {' ’;'»r
14. . - With  the Atabove obse‘rvations'- “all . ‘the three = applications . = -

~actordingly stands djSPOSed of. No order as to coéts._ SR

e S
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( K. R.SHARMA

VICE-CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH,
GUWAHATI
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O.A. NO. % ' ﬂl /2001,

.
SRI SUSANTA NAYAK,IFS.
-VS
THE UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS.
I DEJX

SL,,NO, PARTICULARS DPAGES
1. Application - 1-13
2. Verification - 14
3. Annexure-I - (S
4. Annexure-II : - ‘6——17L
5. Annexure-III /// ' - 18~19 .
6. Annexure-IV .

Filed by s-

(2BVOCATE)




IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI, BENCH,

G UWAHATTI

( An application under Section 19 of the Central

Adminitrative Tribunal Act, 1985.)

0.A.NO, 3 ;a\ OF 2001
_ ]

BETWEEN

'Sri Susanta Nayak, IFS,

‘Soq’of Late Dr, Amarendra Nayak,

Divisional Forest Officer, -

Dhubri Division, District-Dhubri.

eseses Applicant,

~-Versusg-

The YHion of India,

represented by the Secretayy to
the Government of India,Minisfry
of Eﬁvironment and Forest,New

Delhi,

The State of Assam, represented by
the Commissioner & Secretary to the

Govt. of Assam,Department of Forest,

Dispur,Assam,

The Joint Secretary to the Govt.,of Assam,

Department of Forest, Dispur, Guwahati-6,

The Principal Chief Conservator of

Forest;ASsam,Rehabéri;Guwahati-781008.

contdo . e 0'02'
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5. Sri T.V.,Reddy, IFS,
Divisional Forest Officer, Haltugaon
Division, Kokrajhar,
District-Kokrajhar.

...+ Respondents,

’DETAIL$ OF APPLICATION

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE

APPLICATION IS MADE 2

The present application is dirscted against the
order issued under Memo No,FRE.68/2001/Pt-I/3-B dated
4,9.,2001 by which the Applicant has been transferred

rm—

from his present place of posting in a most surrepti-

tious, arbitrary,unfair and illegal manner,

24 JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL 3

The applicant declares that the subject matter
of the application is within the jurisdiction of this

Hon'ble Tribunal,

3. LIMITATIONS s-

The applicant declares that the present

application has been filed within the Limitation period

prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative

Tribunals Act, 1985,

CoNtAeeeeele
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4. TFACTS OF THE CASE 3

4,1, That the Applicant is a citizen of India and
as such he is entitled to all the rights, and priviléges
guaranteed under the Constitution of India and the

laws framed thereunder.

4,2, That the Applicant is an IFS Officef and he
belongs to the 1998 batch of the Assam-Meghalaya Joint
Cadre of the Indian Forest Service(IFS). The applicant
had initially joined service in the year 1978 on being
selected to the Assam Forest Service(AFS) by‘the Assam
Public Service Commission énd was posted as working

plan Officer,Kokrajhar. Thereafter,in course of his
service, the applicant was, from time to time, transferred
~and posted at various places all over the State of Assam
in which posts the Applicant had duly joined andvrendered
his service with utmost sincerity and without any blemish
to his reputation. The applicant was selected for the
IFS Cadre in the year 1998 while he was working as the
Divisional Forest Officer,Central Assam Afforestation

Diviesion, Hojai.

4, 3. That by an order issued by the réspondent

No,2 under Memo No,FRE,3/90/Pt-II1/191 dated 24,4,2000

the applicant was transferred from the post of Divisional

Forest Officer,Central—aAssam Afforestation Divisgidn,

COﬂtd. LI 4.



Hojal and posted as Diviaional Forest Officer, Dhubri

| Division, Pursuant to the aforesaid order dated
b )

W i 24.4.2000, the applicant took over charge of the
| i .
| Dhubri Division on 7.7.2000.
. —
1 A copy of the aforesaid order dated
- ) i

24,4,2000 is annexed hereto and marked

as ANNEXURE-I,

i 4.4, That while the appiicqnt was rendering his

services as Divisional Forest Officer (here-in-after

referred to as DFO) Dhubri, by a letter No,FRE,52/96/

203 dated 27.7.2001 issued by the respondent No,3 the

applicant along'with three othér IFS Officers were:

.jiav\ a bl

asked to attend a professional skills upgradation

e

if ' AW i ' :
\;vaérj e training to be held from 14.8.2001 for a period of
P ’ i : s

~ 10 (ten) weeks at the Indira Gandhi National Forest

| | Academy, Dehradun, Be it stated herein that participation
; in the said Training Programme to be held at Dehradun

- was made compulsory for all the four officers including

|- the applicant.

‘. l A copy of the letter dated 27.7.2001
3 [298 k i
L s
‘ i is annexed hereto and marked as

| | ' ANNEXURE-II,

4,5, That persuant to the aforesaid letter dated

r 27.7.2001, the applicant handed over charge of the

|( Conta....-so
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Dhubri Division on 13,8,2001 for a period of ten
] | weeks to Sri G.N,Bezbaruah, the Seniormost Assistant
| Conservator of Forest of the Division, as directed by
the said letter dated 27.7.2001 and proceeded to

Dehradun for attending the said TrainingvProgramming.

i 4,6. That while the applicant was undergoing

i ' '

f - training at Dehradun, as aforesaid by a Notification
v : . .
: issued by the respondent No,3 under Memo No.FRE.68/2001/

Pt. I/3—B dated 4.9.2001, the appllcant was transferred

~—

from the post of DFC Dhubri D1v181on and posted as

orklng Plan Officer, Upper Assam Circle,Jorhat and

in his place the respondent No.5 who is presently

holding the post of Divisional Forest Officer, Haltugaon -

Kokrajhar was posted.

A copy of:the Notification dated

"1 t , 4,9,2001 is annéxed heréto and

marked as ANNEXURE-III,

4.7, That as the aforesaid transfer order

dated 4.9.2001 was issued in a most surreptitious
. fu————

A

/ ‘manner behind the back of the applicant while he

yquvz/////f was undergoing the Training programme at Dehradun,

hence the applicant had no knowlege of the said order un- .
£ill 8.9.2001. However, the applicant was shocked
to lealn about the said transfer order dated 4.9. 2001

| particularly in view of the fact that he had merely

Contd....b0
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completed a little over one year's service in his

presentplace of posting at Dhubri,

4.8, That immediately having come to know

about the impugned order dated 4,9.2001, the applicantj

_ hts wiFE
; rushed back to Dhubri 10.9.2001)and submitted a

writen representation dated 11,9.2001 to the respon-
dent authorities praying for stay of the impugned

transfer order dated 4.9.2001 inter-alia on the

fushawd -

grounds that hé&had merely completed one year in

the present place of posting and his minor daughter
was in her mid-academic sessions. Hence he should

be allowed to complete his full term in his‘preéent

place of posting. However, the said represéntation
submitted by the applicant has evoked no response

.till today.

| /T B T S e N W L . e Sy ”‘x
| N L e e e e e T T -
[ ‘\ - e % _____1‘_’_,/ B e YR N oy,
B 7 . N‘\
‘ M e r':, h"""'—-.,,_ T g™ 7 - ran v ‘e u\\
’.‘ K‘ e - «‘,,\;,«,1 e~ \\__ﬂ..;\\vv o)
A R 5/
4,9, That in the meanwhile, the respondent No.5

who had been transferred and posted in place of the

; applicant by the impugned order dated 4.9.2001 is

claiming to have purportedly taken over charge of the
Office of D.¥,0,Dhubri bivision in the morning of
10.9.2001 from Sri G.N.Bezbaruah, Assistant Conservator

of Forest, even while the applicant was away from Dhubri

Contdeeneele
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in connection with the aforesaid training programmé.Bé
it stated herein that the applicant had earlier handed
over charge of Dhubri Division to Sri G.N.Bezbaruah
for a period of 10(ten)weeks only for the purpose of

attending @ Training programme for IFS Officers held

at Dehradun,

4,10. That by the impugned notification 5ated
4.,8,2001 as many as four officefs including the
preseht applicant were transferred wherein one Sri
P,Roy,IFS, who was transferred and posted in place

of the respondent No.5 was supposed to moved first
Ai;: relief by Sri P.Roy, the respondent No.5 was to

join at Dhubri, However, the applicant has learnt from
reliable sources that Sfi P,Roy is yet to relieve the
respondent No,5 from hié present postvof DFO, Haltugaon
Division,Kokrajhar, But notwithstandingithat by going |
against the very transfer order dated 4,9,2001, the
above-named respondent:No.S had made an attempt to
forcefully and illegally take oyer charge of the LFO,
Dhubri Division even prior toAﬁgéﬁrelief from Kokrajha:
and the respondeqtvNo.S is now claiming to have succeeded
in his illegal attempt of taking over charge of the
said Division on 10.9.2001 which date falls on a Sunday.
4,11, That as already stated above the impugned

transfer 6rder dated 4.9.2001 has been issued in a most

COﬂtd. . o0 080



surreptitious manner behind the back of the applicant
while he was attending a Training Programme zmoi at'
Dehradun., The manner in which the said order has

been issued in so far as the applicant is concerned,
and the immediate forceful and illegal follow up actioh$- 
taken by the responden£ No,5 for implementationsof
the éaid transfer order smacks of a well laid out
design to oust the applicant from his present post

in a most unfair, arbitrary and illegal manner so much
so that the applicant has been precluded from makihg

timely representations before the respondent authorities. .

4,12, That the applicant respectfully begs to

state that the claim of the respondent No.,5 regarding

the purported taking over of charge on 10.9.2001 is

e~

not supported by any Govt. order to that effect nor

B |

does thé same has any reasonable basis. Further,

R AT AT A W T

10.9.2001 being a Sunday, the claim of the respondent

No.5 as regards taking over charge on that day is

/ . - )
- absolutely illegal and cannot have the sanction of law.-

f

4,13, That the applicant states that as per

the policy decision of the Government the normal
tenure of posting at one place is three years and if
for any reason an incumbent is required to be trans-
ferred before completdon of three years, then the
reésons for such transfer is required to be recorded.

However, in the case of the Applicant no such

COhtd.c-.ogo
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reasons whatsoever, has been assigned and he has
been made the victim of the circumstances only for

accomodating the respondent No.5.

4.14, That the applicant fﬁrther states that

the respondent No.5 on the basis of his purported

taking over of charge on 10.9.2001 is now.makipg prepa-
'.ration, to enter the.official.qﬁarter of thé D.F.O,:

Dhubri which is Qresently in the occupation of the

. Applicant and his family. If_the‘respondent‘No.S

~ succeeds in forcib1y~occubying the official quarter

- on thé basis of such purported taking over chérge‘then
the applicant and his family members would suffer

irreparable loss and injury.

Further in view of the confusion created
as a result of the purported taking over charge as
claimed by the respcndent No.5, there is a strong
possibility‘that the applicant might -be deprived oft

“his salary and allowance dh,due&time. The applicant,
" therefore, prays for the protection of this'Hon‘ﬁle

Tribunal in this regard.

4,15, That the Applicant states that going by
sequence of events leading to the order dated 4.9.2001
and the purported taking over of charge as claimed

by the respondent No.,5 it is crystal clear that the

;o .> COl’l‘td.....-loo
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aforesaid transfer order dated 4.9.2001 is politically
'L motivated and is foundéd on arbitréry;illegal and colou-
h rable exercise of»power for coliateral purposes. The
i ! same has not been issued in public interest but only'fo
| accomodate the respondent No.5 at the cost of the
} Abplicant; The transfer order reflects both malice in
: léw and wek¥ as well as facts and the same has been

_ , hanasy ment  and
issued with an oblique purpose to reachﬁinjury to the
applicant.Further it is also stated that in the instant
;x case no quch urgen;y is there so as to marant 1mmed1ate
| transfer of the applicant from Dhubri. Hence this is a
fit case where this Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to‘

interfere with the order of transfer dated 4,9.2001 and

pass appropriate interim.orders,

y 5. = GROUNDS FOR RELIF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS :

. 5.1, For that prima facie the impugned order of
transfer of the applicant is not sustainabLe in law

5*p7&m | | and henqe is liable to be set aside and gquashed.

i 5.2. For that the impugned order not having been
N issued in any public interest but only with a view
. ~ to accomodate the respondent No.5, the same is liable

»l L to be guashed and set aside.
T

| 5.3, For that the img ugned order dated 4.2.2001

T is politically motivated and the same has been issued

Contd..eesslls
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malafide and in illegal and arbitréry exorcise of
powers for achieving collateral purposes and hence

the same is liable to be set aside.

5.4, For that the impugned order of transfer

is unreasonable, unfair, capricious and vidblative

of the applicant's fundamental rights guaranteed

under Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India.
‘“he applicant has been discriminated without any reaso-
nable basis or justification and as such the impugned

order is liable to be guashed and set aside.

5.5. For that the impugned order of transfer

being in violation of the Government professed norms

in the matter of transfer of officials, the same is

not sustainable in law,

5.6, For that there being malice in law as well
as fact it is a fit case for this Hon'ble Tribunal to

interfere with the impugned order.

5.7. - For that £n any view of the matter the

impugned& order is not sustainable in law,

The Applicant crave leave of this
Hon'ble Tribunal to advance more
grounds both legal as well as factual

at the time of hearing of this case.

Contd'.. Ll .12'
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6. DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED 3

The applicant declares that he has no other
alternative and efficacious. remedy except by way of
filing this application. He is secking urgent and

immediate relief, .

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING BEFORE

ANY OTHER COURT s

The applicant declares that no other.applica—
tion, Writ petition or suit in respect of the subject
matter of the instant applicatioh is filed before any
other Court, Authority or any other Bench of this
Hon'ble Tribunal nor any such application, Writ petition

or suit is pending before any of them.

8. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR :

Under the facts and circumstances stated

vébove, the applicant prays that this application be

admitted, records be called for and ndtices be issued
to the reSpondenﬁs to show cause as tb-ﬁhy the reliefs
sought‘for‘in,this application should not be granted
and upon hearing the patties and on perusal of the

records be pleased to grant the following reliefs,

8.1. To set aside and quash the (Annexure-IZII)

- Notification dated 4.9.2001 and allow the applicant to

continue in the present post.

Contd....13.
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8.2. Cost of the application.
'8.3. Any other relief/reliefs to which the

Applicant is deemed entitled to under the law and

equity.

9. INTERIM ORDER bRAYED FOR 3

Under the faéts and circumstances of the
case of the Applicant,'it is most respectfully prayed
that tﬁe.Hon‘ﬁle Tribunal may be pleaszed to stay/
suspend the effect and operation of the Annexure-III
Nétificatiop dated 4.9.2001 in so far as the applicant
is Concernea with a further direction that the appiicant

be allqwéd to continue in his pfesent post,’

i0.
‘The application is filed through Advocate,

11, PARTICULARS OF THE I,P.O 3

6698 308~
1> 9260

il¥ TI.P.O. NO -

(1]

ii) Date

iii) Payable at :  Guwahati.

12, LIST OF BICLOSURES :

As stated@ in the index.

Contd.....14,




VERIFICATION

I,Sri Susanta Nayak, aged about 46 years, Son
of Late Dr. Amarendra Nayak, presently working as
Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri Division, Dhubri
do hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the

~ ¢, F, &) 7,/0:
stabements made in paragraphs/7°5/ & i
are true to my knowledge, those in paragraphs
4@;{> are true to my information

derived from records and the rest are my humble

submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal.

and I sign this Verification on this the

tk
(€ day of September, 2001 at Guwahati.

 DBpenent

C%;\Abafwkﬁx WJOPT&M;/
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ANNEXURE-- T

) -
/ 416(/4’7 / f‘n ,L‘)LJL“‘.‘N’T OP At)x i)\"l
Ql/ cf* FOREST DPDHRTMrlT t11: DISPUR

ORDERS BY THE GO/ERNOR
NOQTIFICATION

Diated Dispur, the 24th April, 2000

MO.FRE.3/90/PtII /191 : The transfer of Shri §. Nayak,1FS,
pDivisional Forest Officer, Central Assam Al forastalion
Dlvtulon, Hojad az Divislonal poront ”"""'““thiwiﬂﬁii!;m
‘made vide Netification No. FlL.H/96/Pt/7J—n, dtd.29.11.99
which was stayed vide Notification No.®BE.8/96/pPt/75, dtd.
6-1-2000 is hereby wvacated.

NO-FRQLQ/QQ/Pt.IE7ESIiA s tn modiflc tion of this devartment
Notification No.,FRE.R/96/PL/67-D, Atd. 5-11-99,5hri A.C.
Das,Divisional Porust Officer, Dhubrl Division,Dhubri iz

in the Interest of vublic service transferred and posted Aas
Divisional Forest Officer, Central Assam Afforestation
Division, Hojal with effect from the date of taking over

charne vice shrl §. HWayak, IF5 transferred.

8d,/-A-D.Md.Bunus,
Joint Becr etary to the sovit.of Assax,
Forest anthmhnL,Djspul
Mans NoloFRE.3/00/P4-171/191-3, Dated Dispur,the 24th Aprll, 2000
Cony to -

C. The Accountant Ceneral (ALE) Assam,Beltola,Guwaiati-29.
R The Principal Cchief Comservator of Forests, Assam, Guwihatl-3,

3. The Chief Consz2rvator of Foraests(T)Assam, Pwnb;zar cpuwinbatl—1
4. Thae Chief Consarvator of Forests(SFIAssam,Guwahtli-24.

. 5. © The Chief Comzerv:itor of yﬁlesLo(WL)Arsam,GUWWHlti—G.

‘ 6. The Chief Consarvalonr of Forests,Research,Bducition md

’ Working v1lan, Assan, Guwahalbl-24,

T The Conservator of Forests omncorned.
8. Shri S. Nayak, IF$,D.7.0.,Central Assam Afforastation

UJVI' oy e ol

Shri A.C. Das,D.R.0.,Dhubrl Division,Dhubrl. He will ke
file?t ]'.)V\-.

Sbhird J. Sarma, D.F.0.,Kaminp West Divislon,Dasuniaann

The Seniormost Azstt. Conservator of Forests, Dhubri
Division,Dhubri.

12, P.3. bt the onief Minlatar (Mindigtor dn-charoge of
Povost) o duformatdon of the Chibef Minintonr.
13. VBLoS. ta the Mindscer of Statoe Fopoast for dnloomatdon
, of the Minister.
14 . The Daputy Director, \HSWK/bﬂvt. Press,Baununlnidasn,

Guwahati-21 for wu*t/p/t:on in the next issue of the
nssam Ghzetto,

15 » P OAIMON 3 1 £ 1. 1 f)/)'/(;/h{)’\”f, flowrs.
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ANNEXURE-s .,J/
SIS

o TRAINTIHC
. . FIXED DATE 14-8-2001 -

v

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FOREST DEPARTMENT - ** " 35 sDISPUR

NO.FRE.52/96/203, .7 Dated Dispuz, the 27th.July,2001. o

Fl"‘-')m v .2 .Shri A.B lMdi EunuS,ACS, ] . . cs
Joint Secretary to the Govt.of Assan. (
”-.Tnegpmmncipartchiéf”COhservétégﬁoﬁ‘foresté}~.,

> “1ASsaAm,  Rehabhri, ' G uwAhatiLg, ! |

. " “ . e . . ! EEEIEE s "

gutr. - EE Q‘ J;F,a;rlp¢ggan3;onal¢Ski&l'upg:adation training
: 3 far,l.ﬁ%&.‘pfficexsépromoted“frcmVSuF.S- at

‘ e Wisth ;eférence'ﬁ?jtﬁétlgéﬁe?:aifgd;ébove,*ivam
directed tpo Say “that fellowing 4(four) T.F.Se are)qllcwedlyp attend:
v the.abQQQWQntioned training"at‘Ind;fh‘Géudbifﬂﬁﬁiéng@'Foréﬁ%”kcademy,
Pehradun scheduled to be held fré%”12~é:2001 f&élm périoﬂ of 10(ten)
weeks., '

) - _
1) shri B.B.‘Nobia,IES,DCF(Publicity),aﬁxached to the
- Principal chief Cdnservator of Porests, Asgsam,
~GWwahati-g. . \
\ shr;.S-,Nayak,IFS,Divis;onal Forest Offiecer,
M DhqbgifbivistnyDHUDKii“; ' ' "

3) Shri“A.h.ibéﬁkét,iFS{DiviSional Forast Officer,

Hailakandi Division,Hailakandd, ;

!

4) Shri p. Kctbky,IFS, Instructor,‘Noth

" 'Indi¥a Gandhi Natlonal Forest Academy, Dehradun
from 14-8-2001. , . . ., o T
. : A N "" L L . .
Ref oo Your letter No.gw.24f34gIFagT;§;ning, dtd42946.2001,
} RN ”' ﬁ',’,” T FER LIV 1 o * - S ’.! ‘.“;.v ( ‘ X & <

. East FOres%{
Range;s',COllege,Jalukbari,GuWﬂhatiél4. o

: Shri s. Nayak,Divisiénal Forest Offjcer,Dhusri
Division,Dhusry and Shri a.s. Laskar,Divisional Forest Officer,
}Hailakandi Division,Haiiakandi w1lll hand overiéharge e thelr
Fespective Sapior meos i: ACuFe of the DiVision; :

: AR amount of Rs,l,Z0,00Q/—;%nly has alrcady been
#anctioned vide Govt. letter NO,FRE,52/96/19Q,_dtd. 19-7-2001 being
thi2 course fue yp respact of the 4 offjcers @Ry 30, 000/~ por |
barticipant, They yill:have to undergo fhe traihing without Ffail
and no other chance; . will bae given to them a3  informeaq by the
Ministry of Environment and Forests, In case ahy onekiﬂils to join,

eCessary action will be taken wnder relevapt Yules, N
- AN
\ N
Yours faithfully, o

K ‘b’(}\ ' } ! : » AN T N

e

Joint SecTetary to thd Govt,of ASS i,
g?_?orgst Departmenﬁ,uispmx

- ¢

Contd...n/z, .,
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e, - (.2 .)r BRI v_f_ s !

B ."..“.‘."" ' R R "VI. ) . -'w‘“v .\: e N
..MemOJNC,FAE}‘2796/203~A, ~ Dated pispur, the 27th July,2001.

N e

C:opy to "" Y, “‘l"‘q?‘yfl"’?:} n‘«‘?‘;r ' 4. ' » xl.i,‘:'“l:f Ly
Le . " The Dinecgar,hlndinm-Gandhiémamionnl Forest Acadony,
: ﬂ.ﬂnehradun;wp.o, NMow Forest; Dahradun~248006.

3 2i Shri R. Sanehwal, Under Secretary to. the Gﬁyt_of Tndin,

..Minﬁstryxof‘Envirbnméht'And‘ri;dsts;-Pgr_avaran Bhawan,
,CeGeOs Complex, Lodpi”aégglfmgwﬂDelhinll 003. N
o e e B Pl e T .
S : S Co e N SRS BT LRI
3e- The Chief Consarvator of Forzsts(Térritorial) Assam,
Panbazar,Guwahati -1, _ R S ‘
4s ThE'ConSGrvatdf{df Foﬁests,Westéru Assam Circle,.
Kokrajhar ogouthern Assam Circle,Silchar.,

- Se The Principal, North East Forast Rangars' Collaege,

- Jalukbari,GUWahntiml4‘ or | College.
. LI : R - ».

e _ | |

64 Officers concernod. He in roquosted to attend the \

training without fajil. L . o e

. ok T B o b '\; . ' L \

i - |

o By ordor atc.,

’W/',A‘./\\;—'}, ) 7_1 o .
Joint Seonefary to?%he”@ t.of Aussam,
%n/pQﬁest Depggpmcnt,DiSpur: :
v .\
’ "



KO, Ene, ! 68/2001/Rt, 1_/3 ;0--;,.: - Shed Py Roy,, IFS} Daputy

B
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h Gougnwmam OF ASSAN Sl [g
o FUREST DEPARTRUNT e i7s:d DISPURS T 400 .
iy c #, LLECEELEREL 1T L, L i
. G AMOENGTOY THAZGOURIAR © ¢ T
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Uuhuu Uiupu; Lhu ﬁh »uptumuur,zhuz.
, P 'M:.'. l

D;ructur, Ndnas T-gur Prujuct, Burputn Road ig in tho
inturcet of public gervicoi trunufrerad and poatod

ug Divisionol- Forest OFficor, Haltugoon Division,
Kokra jhar, uith o foct trom 'the delu or tuking ovar

Ch rgu Ulce Shri T.V, addy,IF§ Lruns?nrred.
] —

'1'9‘;‘.“ ] "Shrd P. Roy, I{ Lo clno gllowan ]

. i _ ,
| tq: hold thg chuxuu m’ thu Working P o Diviaipn,

' Kékrujhur in addition to liu own ditios.

I
t
+

P-rar A P

ﬂghgﬁgangngggjzgyﬂrjaﬁn,:~ On rulicor, In the intorust of

W

ND,FIE, 60/2001[pt;1/3~C it~ On having baoen relevsed by Poli-

! | . }0
Y, 3
T, 66/2001/Pt. E/U D 1~ Shri S0 Nayolk,IFfS, Bivisional —

public sorvice Shri T,V, Reddy,IFs, Divisivnal Forow
1 .
UfPicor, Hyltugaon LDivision, Kokro 'hal is Lranofuryod
4 3] '
and postud tag Divisional Furest U2f ieor, Dhubri

Division, Qhubri with offect from tho datn orf tuking

oyar charqgd wvice Shri 4. Hayak, IFS trunsforcrod, ) 4 }
. [ K ‘: i . - , - “
' : Shri GuN. Buzbaruab, ACF 1y ?} 7'
" haraby valilavad of tho dual chorgu. ?/'

P

e b ‘ .
. Forest OPricer, Dhubrd ovivicion, 'Oiubed dg ia thy
Cdnteroat oPlpublic servica translarrod und poatud
“as Warking Plan dfficer, Upper mssgn Circla, Jorhat
R o S '

-_qrf
with afPact from tha date of fuldng ovor churyu vice

Shri NM,K. Yadav,If$§ already lrunwfulrud. Tho Divisior .l
Forust reieud, Jorkhgt Wivision Ly Loroby LuJiuvud of
the aUdltandl chargs of Working Plan UPficers

'
!

AR

-~
e

o 'T‘.‘ -

tical (Vigilance Coll) Dupartment f.om .the post ot R‘C

Divisionol Forpst Officer, Duruaw o Invastigation \

and Ecanumic OPfences, Asusum, Guuwubuti Shri . C, Yf\
‘Goguumi, is in thu intarwut of public sorvice trono~
Furred und postod as Dopuly Olractur, Manay Vigus

Projoct, Borpeta Road uith sffect Prom the date of

“taking over.charge vico Shri p. Roy, IFS transfarrod.

' ' A S5¢/~ Mh.0s Mde Eunya,
Juink _Sacrabtary La “ghe Gout. of tsgam,
FOLHJLthquwlnnnl 0L spur,
L"I"LL‘GO ”)/ ;‘.. -

'
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lomo NoJFRE. 68/2001/Pt.1/3=0y Datud Uispur,tire dth Saplumbiag,

. ’UU ‘0

Copy to i~

1)
2)
3)

4)

0)

9)
10)

16)
17)
18)

19)

Tho heeountunt Benurol (AGE) , nuaa Mad dumguon, Oaltola,
Cuwohati=29, . . .

Tha Principal Chief Congpryvutod of Furaslko, husam, Hahabari ,
Guuwahati-B, L S e

The Chief Cungervator of Foruusty (Widarifa), boaam,
Hultuburi, Guwahati~0. . :

The Chief Cunaspvustor of Fornoeta (Tuxrkmpriul), hoopm ,
panbazar, Guuwahyti-1.

Thy Chigf Longervatur of Foruuats (luathnh, Luuuutiun il

Working Plun), Ausam, Guuuhuti=24, . =57
The Chigp Lonservator or:Forosts. (aucia; Forpuptry),hsaun,
Zoa Naran.gi Road,. Guuahati- 24, 'T“‘

Tha Gonsgrvator of Forosta, uuuturn Honam CirclozKokrajhar/
Contral ussum Circley Guuahati=1/ Ewstorn nssom Circle,
Jorhat/ [Fiald Dirhctor,.Tigor Project,. Bacpeta Rouds

Tha Cpgeurvutor O’HFOEBBLB, v e, IR B T L

. e h%b . ) h”i : R AT " : .1Q4v

Shri F;U. nnddy,lrs. Ulvxsiunul luru;L Ufli pL, Hultuguun
Divisdorl, KukraJhpre =

Shri E Nayok,IFg, DlVlS‘Unal Forast Plcur ;Dhubrl UDivigiun,

Ohubici
Shri‘1;K. Yadav, IFS, Jnrkinu Blan UPﬂzcur, Uppur Nsoan Givelo,
Jorhut, o uj :
Shri M.N. Duura. Divi ;onul Foruu D"?isa ‘ garhat PDivigion,
Jorhat.
Shird R, M. LOquumil Divisional Forest UFm,ucr, Duresy of
lnvﬂatigutlon and Economic UFPancas, nsaam, Guwahatl,
Shri P, Jfloy,1F3, Oeputy Dirvctor, fHonis Tlgnr froject,
Burputa Rand,

"Shri Gl Uezbdruah ACF attachod to.DLv}niqnul Forast Officar,

Ohubed Division, UHub;n.
Tho P.J“'tu tha NiniqLur. fu;uwt nasamy Uiy ur, Guwahatd -t

par information af the Ministoer. 1

Tha Pe5.° to the:Chief Socratary, ansal,: U&upua, Guwahati-i
Por-information of the Chiuf doucrucalye

The Duputy Dirwctor, hsuam Love, HProus, ‘Bumunimaddan,
Guuahat.=21 for favour of publication of” tha ubove
Notificoation in phu noxt igsun of tho Aussun Lazoiloe
ParsonaiiFila of the officors.

. o By order atecs,
) LP\L
[ "--‘:'_,.\»._. l" L‘
./,4"
Jolnt Spcretary-to the Govi. of Assuam,
. Foreat“Uapzrtment, Digpur.

* e 0000
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : GUWAHATIT BENCH
(1o MNo. E7%9/28:81
Shri Susanta Nayak
VETELLS
Udion of India & Ors.

v e Resnondents

Written statement on behalf of Respondent Ne. 5

Shri T.V. Reddy.
The sbove named Respondent begs to state as foll

1. That the answering Fe

sondent has gone through  the

copy  of the 08 as served on him and he has understood

the contents thereof. Save and gxcept  the statements

which are specifically admitted hereinbelow, other
statements made in the 0A are categorically denied.

Further the statements which are not harn  on records

are also denied. 2. That with regard to the statements

made in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.4 of the {0/, the answering

Respondent does not admit anything contrary to  the

relevant record % a

G That with regard te the statements made in paragraph

4.7 of the O/, the answering Hespondent denies that the

e Fon ALl

aorder  of transfer dated 4.9.96881 has been issued in &

mast  surreptitious manner behind  the back of  the

Applicant. As regarde the comntention that the fApplicant

y
wd

has merely completed & little over one vear s  of

service at  Dhubri, the answering Respondent begs  to

i‘a"m grafes  RAHN . Y.

5>

Ay P 4

Ab!' ;’0‘./""‘( ¥

YL O LY O




1 Applicant, the answering Respondent states that a

£

state that he (the Respondent) has served about % vears

gt Fokrajhar DFG, Haltugeaon Division., He was  also

holding the &dditiénal charge of Working Plan Division,
Fokrajhar. It may mnot be out of place to mention here
thaet & posting in 8 place like Fokrajhar is  always
considered to be a hard posting in view of the
situation pr&vailimg there. The Hespondent had to serve

there wunder hostile circumstances. It was on

[}

y after

completion of nearly 95 years of service in  such &
! _

¢

difficult station, the Respondent has been trarnsferred
o his  present place of posting at Ehubvi,. Be 1%
further stated here that the answering Respondent is
senior to the Applicant, their year of allotment being

1987 and 1998 respectively.

4. That with regard to the statements made in parsgraph
4.8 of  the 0A, while denying the contentions raised

therein, the Respondent reiterates and  reaffirms the

statements made hersinasbove. As regards the contention

yof completing only orne vear of service at Dhubri by the

o

Bovernment officer can always be transferred in  the

SRS A

ledigencies of service and in administrative recessity

ant the same cannot be faulted with unless the wEme i

founded on malafide BHETCLEe o

Lt
~ix

power and/or in

{viclation of any statutory rules. None af the

fciarcumstances exist  in the instant case and the

jtransfer order in guestion is & routine trangfer and

has been made in the exigencies of service and in  the

i ho

linterest of the administration. As regards the plea of

"mid-academic session" of his  minor daughter, the
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- That while denving t

espondent begs to state that it is & fact that he has

n this commection it

|
| .
knawwviﬂg Respondent states that to the best of Rig

i
I
Enowledge, the daughter of the fpplicant is studying in

residential school at Malimg It is  denisd that
o ““\

e applicant  has  submitted any representaltion  &s

Tieged by him.

e

w agilegations made ir

¥

aragraphs 4.9 and 4,18 of the OAy  the answering

R
'

taken over charge of the Dhubri Bivision on  1@-9-32661,

———— -

stated that on 169268581, the

nswering Respondent was at Dhubri on official duty as

Y

| oowas summoned by the Chief (Conservator of  Forest

Ferritorial)  and the Conservator of Forest, Western

Circle  in connection i bh the  vimit

of the

orest  Minister to the places like Dhubri, Bongaigaon

-

:ﬁd BEokrajhar  which fall under the Western Assam

erla” The applicant as per the said direction of the

%gid Bigher authority and in the exigencies of service

hed  gone to Dhubri and was at Dhubri on iﬁm?mﬁﬁﬁin' O
!

thie  same date, the answering  FRespondent  took over

———

charge of the post of DFO, Dhubri Divisian 8% per

atvice of  the said higher authorities and in  khe

o~

resence of the Lonservator of Forest, Buch 2 course of

.li.
aﬁtimn had  to be adopted in view of the absence of
[ e - ) . . L
eguiar DFG at Dhubri. Ke it stated here that Dhubrei
|

oy gy

50 an inter-state order division. Thus it ig  denied

that the respondent took aver charge forcetully  and

llegally.

A regards the release of the BREWRring

oandent from k

i
ke

har, it is stated that the order




Gl

. r’,‘

of transfer does not indicate anything in this regard.
On the ather hand by the order of transfer itself the

ADF 8Brd G.N. Hesbaruash who was holding the charge of

&

Dhwibri  Division, has been relieved offds dual  charge
e \-—-—-._W
I
and accordingly the Respondent took over charge of the

same on 19-9-20891 and he has been functioning as  such
gince then with doe intimation to the Government in the
Forest Department and the PCOCF, Assam. It ig denied
that 1g8-9-208¢1 was a SBunday, which infact was a Monday.
Mowesver, 1t is stated Cthat handing over and taéing aver
af  charge is permissible even on  holidays  in an

executive post like DF0.

&. That the answering Respondent categorically denies
the allegations made in paragraph §.11 and 4.12 of the
0f  and  reiterates and reaffirms the @tat@m@ﬁtﬁ made
hereinsbove. As explained above there is no  forcefull
and  illegal follow up  asction on the part of  the
Respondent as has been alleged. There is. also no  any
well laid out design to oust the Applicant from his
post in a most unfair, arbitrary and illegal manner as
has been alleged. The statement that the Applicant has
peen precluded from making timely representation is

tatally incorrect inasmuch as he i

2t

s at liberty fto make
representation  and  as per his own statement made  in
paragraph 4.8 of the 08, he has infact made
representation which runs caounter to his statement. It
will be pertinent to mention here that after the
Respondent  took over charge of Dhubri Division as per
the arrangement made as stated above, the vaernm@nt af

Assmam in the Forest Department has by ite letter dated



15,9288 allowed the Respondent to hand over charge of
Haltugaon Division, Eokraibhar to one Shri BN Patiri,
DFY, Bocial Forestry Division, Fokrajhar which  the
Respondent  has accordingly done on 18.9.2881  and  the
same has beerm intimated by letter dated 18.9.2881. This
was  only a8 formael follow up acbion pursuant to btaking
gver charge of Dhubri Division by the Respondent on

1.9 2.

opies of  the letters dated 135.9.2681 ard

189268481 are annexed as  Annexure-1  and o

respectively.

7. That ithe an&@wriﬁg Respondent denies the correctness
af  the statements made in paragraphs 4,132 and?4=1£ o f
the 068. The position has been fully explained above.
There is no illegality inm taking over aﬁarg@ wlgl
1. 28881 and the same was done as per the instruction
of  the higher authorities and in  the exigencies of
service. It is further reiterated that 16.9.2¢881 was
noat  a BSunday but was Monday. Be that as it may, there
is  no bar in taking over charge even on holidays
involving @x@ﬁuﬁive poste like DFQD. As regards the plea

of  completion of tenure of posting, the answering

spondent states that the same is not mandatory and &
Government officer can always be transferred im  the

'

interest of the administration and in the exigencies of

.

BRTVICE.,

ga. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph

.14 of the 06, the answering Respondent states that he

o

has no

o

- made any preparation to enter into the official



(accommodation &8 has been alleged. Presently the said
jaccommadation 1 under lock and key and is not  under

lany  Wse  since the family of the Applicant is  not

Iresiding  there. On the other hand the Respondent has

hired & rented house and staving in the said rented
house  with his family consisting of his wife and  two
minor  ohildren. Arrangements have also beern  made Tor

[admiaﬁimm of the children of the Respondent at Dhubri.

This being the position the interim order

this Hon'ble Tribunal zs regards the occupation of  the

guarter by the Applicant is reguired to be vacated. In

af any geruwine difficwlty, arrangement can also be

by way of accommodating the Applicant to keep his
Lquag@ if any, in a portion of the sasid official
%crmmmmdatimn under his lock and key, till such time he
i

completes his training course at Dehracdun.

7. That the answering Respondent categorically denies
%h@ correctness of the statements made in  paragraph
doof the OA. It is denied that the order of transfer
#e politically motivated and is founded on  arbitrary,
%El@gal and colourable exercise of power for colliateral
gurﬁmﬁen It is also denied that the transfer order has
not been dssued in public interest, but has been issued
%Q avcomnodate the Respondent. It is also denied  that
§ .

|

the transfer order reflects both malice in law as  well

serving at Kokrajhar nearly for 8
ﬂ@arrﬁ the Applicant has joined his new place of

posting  at  Dhubri and there is no illegality in his
i

£
i
\

slhich transfer..

it




g, That the answering Respondent submits that the
impugned  order of btransfer having not been  isswued  in
malafide exercise of power or in viwiatian wf  any
statutory rule, the Hon'ble Tribumal will be reluctant
toe  interfere with the same. Nome of the grounds uroed
oy behalf of  the fApplicant in para 5% of the 06 is

sustainable in law and asccordingly the fpplicant is not

entitlied to the reliefs sought for in the ©OH. The
Applicant  has  preferred the 04 entirely on a2 wrong
notion of the matter and the same has been preferred by
way of taking a chance for favourable consideration.
Under the facts and circumsitances the U8 is  nmot

maintzinagble and liable to be dismissed i limine and

7

with cost

<

@

Verificabion ....

A



A

VERIFICATION

i Shri TuV.  Reddy, Divisional Forest
Officer, Dhubri Division, Dhubri, son of late T. Gopal
Reddy, aged asbout 41 vears, the Respondent No. 5 in the
above noted 0.4, No. 37972081, do hereby verifg and

ot

atate that the statement made AT paragraphs

L2:%4,9,3, 8,904 10 are true to my knowledge and

those made in paragraphs o) are

being matters of records are true to my information.

And T sign this verification on this 2 w8 day of

Ootober, 2641.

(- VENUDHAR REDD” )
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: \_,aa‘é_v}p«%'j' : GUVEGRMMENT OF ASSAN T\ g)b
OO T e FUOREST DEPAITHEHT $ $etse, QLSPUR, ‘ ’
ree ) 'uw:a:;czu St ARNEXUREZ 1

thoal.

&4 NO.FRE, 6B8/2001/pt/ 15, Oatod Dispur, thn 13th ‘qn}]‘tombnﬁ,ﬁﬂﬂfd
< : v :

ot From o g- Shri A.8, Md., Eunus,ALs,
T , Jofnt 3acy, to thg b0vt. af, Ansnm,

'uf;_\/.TO. - . Shrl T.V. Reddy,IFs, '
R O‘Vlsionul Farest Orficer. HaAquaqn.inLsion,
e ‘ .. Kokrajhar, '
L Sub g Govt. Notification No.FRE, qa/zom/pt;'.;[/a..;\,
- : , dtd. 4.9.2001 - Handing ovar charga.
T .. ReF i~ Your latter dtd.. 5.9,2001,

dir, ' _

With reference to thg latter pitud above. L am
B . directad tu say that you are hnraby allqud to hand, ovar, charge
S of tha Haltu;aOn Jivigion and Wortking qup Div;sioq,KoKrajhar

Lo 3hri B.M. Patiri, UiviaLpnal Forant d?ficorh oociql foroatry
01v1310n. Kakra jhar.

, Yours falthfully, _
..-' Il : _v ~;‘jﬁ'?:- ’IM .(- WV?

$ <oint Secrastary. tc'thn Bout. of*; Asaam.
31 Farsst Uspartmant, 0L apur’y '

f1oma o FRE, 68/?001/P§/15~Am Dated uisqqm,ﬂ%g 13gh Saqzember,
001,

Lapy ta - !

1)

The Accountant, Ganaral(A&E), Rasamwllqidamgaon, BGLtola.'\
Guwalratie29, '
2) The Principal Chief Lonsarvator of Forests, Aagsam,
Rohnbari Suuahati-8, o
. 3) Tha Chiaf Lonaarvator of Farnpata
v t  Panbazar, Guuahati-1,
. + 4)Y The Chinr Cnonaarvator af Fogoatnp (JOCln
‘2o Haranqgl foad, Guualvati- 24,
t.0) Tha Congnryator af Forasts, Uus.arn asaanm Cireln,
: Katrajhor, =
G)  Tha Zonna ‘ruator of Farests, Lownr Aaq
.. Birclo, Banqgilgaon,
7)) dhri B.M, Patiri, Oivisional Forgst Officyr, social
- For- st-ry Da.w.smn, Kakrajhsr, Ho ia ‘2lloyad to take aver
charge of Hnltusaon Ofvision and Working Plon OPPica
Kokra jhar Prom Shri T.v, Tnddy ,IFS and ita hal.d £111
joining of officaer 'postad on reqular baaig, |
i §) Pers s0nal''File of the officars,

/

oy e .

(Tqrritgqial), Aasgam,

ltForsqtry), Aapam,

am socinl Foraatry

By ordar aotc.,

'.'I|‘4

Joint Secrnotary to bhu lmvt° nf Asanm,
S . : Forest dapartqut Dispur.

Anested

. | Advocate. o
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! - T ,‘tha office of the Diviaional ﬁ“ﬁlﬁi"dfﬂﬁi{ﬁﬁﬁﬁq&en”"nﬁﬁibﬁ'" |
1 ' ’ )

R e

C.;{JVT-Q:? Am:."l"lto

; 8 US [T T T 7 SRy
- > mETE— 2.

; - | L |
e i L;}‘a'x(m uﬁ'_ s L vieiug a, bURBRY Lergunn L2 L EL PN SO :.9\
,' KOK RATH AR,
¢ | pomy Ho.B/13/50/kstt/Charge/ »x/r. 4 petad. 13 /3 /v
o,

The Commissioner end Sacrat ary
! ths Govt.of Assem, Foregt Depte,

[ Assem, DLapur, Guweh atieg . |
? Sub g | Hading over/Teking over charge of Divi sional
f f . Forest Officer, Hal tugaon vieion, Kokrsjhar,
BSf 3= Govt.Letter No.FRE .68/2001/Pt/15, dt . 13.9 .2001.
i ‘ \
BLK,

f

In ecordence to the wove quoted lettexr 3 |

|
|
-
E( beove the ho;mu: to inform you theg I heve tuaktsn over the c!wrgq

! ;Kokrajhar £ rosm Bzl TeVeRoddy, IF8 on the mmwum@a of

! Govt,
e lZ th BEpL/2001 @0 per GePeB.Order quoted under sefexence.
/ | - .' " The Csreificate of tronsfer of charge

' |enclosed herxewith xha for favour of your kind fnfomation end

|

[pecossery ection,

e A e

, .

. B

| |
' Encle = A.a gova, ' ) Yours futrgtully. '

Ly
' - : Livinional Porest Officer,
! . Heltugeon Dlviatoq.xok:ﬂjhfgg,

teking over of chérge of the Divisional Foregt Officer, Kokzrajhaq;
forwerded to the Aoccount ent General( AuB), Annem, Beltol o, Guwah at
28 for favour of his kind 1nformation @nd negeesacy ection.

Copy togetherwith & copy of handing over end
;

| i

| L
;' ' Divisional Porest Cfficar,
_" Haltugeon DL vieden, Kokrajher,
[ .
BT 1 S &3 3/50/bevt/Gh GEGO) L't d b i > 4 Rasods 4 [P ire s

’ Copy to s 1.The Principal Chief Conmervetor of
forette, Asasn, Rah abari, Guweh sti-0.
| 2.Ths Chief Conservitor of Forests T), Assan, &
| Kaocharighet, Guwch etiel, ’

N 3+The Oonservator of Forests, Western Assean
| Gircle, Kokrajhar for fevour of their kind 1nfom;tépn ®nd
| necessary éction. | "

- (YU

; fivisio:. *Porest O hear,

Hutr s Dovac & 2y by i

Advocare
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- - ~‘K}.zk/fo ol 1y,

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIST
. GUWAHATI BENCH

U.A. No. 379/2001

5 el by

| 1o _the matter of ; g
' QCA’ N0¢379/20010 \:ﬁ .

3ri Susanta Nayak
¢ o8 080 @ Applicant

N4

Union of Indiaz and others

tgevie RESDONdBHt Se
-~ AND -

g,-.gg_the'@atbar:of :

Uritten Statement on bahalf of the

State of Assam, the raspondant No.2
and the Joint Secretary to the Govt
Of Assam, Forggt Department, the
Tespondent No,3 in the above 0,4,
Nea379/2001, |

( uritten Statement on bshalf of the Respondests
Nose 2 and 3 to the application filed by the
applicant ),

St Assa™

i+ 1y Sri  Alok Khare S5on of Shri 0. Ce

Khare at present, Joint 3ecretary to the det.
of Assam, Forest Department,ﬂispur,Guuahati~6
do hereby solsmnly gtate as follows :=

1e | That I am the Joint Secretary to the
Government of Assam, Forest Ospartment. A capy
of the above application had been-served upon

Me. I perused the game and under stood the

contents thereg?..; am acquainted with the facts

and circumstances of tha Cage. I do not admit
any of the allegations/averments made in the

. Contt:_i. P op/z'o .o

2 an 4

¢



i(2)-

the epplication which are not supported by
records. Any of the statements which are not

specifically admitted hereinafter are to be
deemed as desired., I am also authorised to

file this WUritten Statement on bshalf of the
Regpondent No,2,

24 That in regard to the statements
made in paragraph 4.1 of the application

the answering respondent has nothing to make
comment an it,

Je That in regard to the stataments
:made in paragraph 4,2 of the application, it
is gtated that the applicant wasg initially
appointed as State Forest Serviqa Officer, .
Thereafter he was appointed to Indian Forest

Service in the ysar of 2000 by way of
promotion, The yasar of allotment of the

applicant ig yet to be assigned..

A copy of the Covarnmgnt Notification
datsd 6-3-2000 is annexad hereto and marked
as Annexure~‘'A*,

4, That in regard to the statements
made in paragraphsg 4,3,4,4, 4.5, and 4,6 the
humble respondent admitted the stataments
made theraon, )

f. That in Tegard to the statements made
“in pParagraph 4,7 of the applications tha

, /'humble answaring Tsspondant begs to state
V4

~ that the transfer order of. the applicant yag
made purely an adminiastrative reasons and
in the intergst of public gservice,

It is a Pact that the applicant hag
completed ong ysar 2 monthg agn the date of
issuance of his transfer order dated 4-9-2p01,

Contd...p/a..
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Be That in regard to the statements
made in paragraph 4,8 of the application ..
the answering respondent begs to gtate that
the transfer order of the applicant dt.4.9.2001
has bean modified vide notification dt.9.11.2001
under No,FRE,68/2001/Pt/22 and the applicant

was re-posted at Dhubri Division and T.V,Raddy

. J2leFeS« has been transfserred from Dhubri
Division to Jorhat as Working Plan Officer,.

Considering the representation of
Smte -G. Nayak W/D Sri S. Nayak the Govt,
initially modified the order dt., 4-9-2001 vide
order dt, 9.11.2001 but reviewad the same and
isgued orders vide notification dt. 12.11.2001
staying the order dt. 9.11.2001 on representation
Prom Sri T.V. Reddy on the ground that ha $ook
over the Charge . of Divisional Forest Officer,
Dhubri Oivision,Dhubri on 10,9.2001 after
serving for nearly 5 years in a difficult
place like Kokrajhar as Oivisional Forasst Officer,
Haltugaon Division,Kaokrajhar and ghiftsd hisg
family to Dhubri,

A copy of the«quifiéatian order
dts 9-11-2001 and espy of mretifieation Ne.RAE, 68/ 5, |
2081/PL /24, dbd, t2=r~2801 afa annaxad hereto
and marked as Annexure-'8°Y,

7 _ That in regard to the statements
made in paragraph 4.9 of the application it is
stated that the Regpondent No,5 Sri T,V,Raeddy
-has taken over ctharge of Dhubri Division on
10-9-2001 (FN) from Sri GuN. Bezbaruah,Asstt.
Conservator of Forests who was additional charge

coﬂtdoqlp/4&0‘
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charge of Divisional Forest Officer,Dhubri
Divigion,DBhubri since.the applicant was in
training at Oehra-Dun,

A photo copy of taking over charge
is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure-C,

By That in regard to the statements

made in paragraph 4,10 of the application the
answering respondent begs to stats that tha
 Respondent No«5 Sri Reddy handed over charge |
of Haltugaon Duv1510n Kokrajhar on 18-9-2001

to Sri B¢N, Patiri, Divisional Forest ﬂffiCer,
Kokrajhar (Soccial Foreefwi?#ﬁlv1sion,Kokrajhar,

Se That in regord to the statementts made

in paragraphs 4411,4.12 and 4,13 of the
application it is stated that tha Government

of Assam, Forest Department issusd an order
dts 12,11.2001 wnder No,FRE,68/2001/Pt/24
whersby stayed the earlier modificstion order
dt. 9.11.2001 under No.FRE, 68/2001/Pt/22,
and No.FRE,68/2001/Pt/22~A,

Against the above stay order the
applicant approached the Hon'ble Central
Administrative Tribunal, Guuwahati Bench by
Piling an original apnlicstion being 7
No.440/2001, In the said application the
Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to pass an arder
dts 1541142001 by issuing notice and making
returnabla by two weeks, Further, the Hon'ble
Tr1bunal was pleased to suspend the opsration
of order No,FRE,68/2001/Pt/24 dated 12.11.,2001
till the next date,

COﬂtd. QP/SC [ 3
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p
Copy of the stay of transfar

(modification) order dt. 12-11-2001 issued

by the Forest Department , Govt, of Assam

is annexed hersuwith and marked asg
Annexurg=0,

104 That in regard to the statements made
in paragraph 4,14 of the application the
Haon'ble Central Administrastive Tribunal

has already passed an order dt. 19.9.2001
allowing the applicant to occupy the

official quarter in which family members

are staying at Dhubri, This order dt.19.9.2001
of this Hon'ble Tribunal will be strictly

-complied with,

11e That in regard to the statements

made in paragraph 4,15 of the application

it is stated that the transfer of a Government
employee is a condition of éerviQe. The
Government employees whose services are
transferable are required to gerve at any
place in the interest of public service

and administrative Bxigengy. Normally, the
Government smployees should not be transferrad
befope completion of 3 years but in exigency
of services and in the intsrast of public esvice
ons may be transferred before completion of
the said period of 3.years.

12, That the answering respondent
respectfully submits that none of tha
grounds mentioned in the application is
valid ground of law.

‘Contd, o-oplﬁoco
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f VERIFICATION

I, 3ri Alok Khare, Joint Secrastary
to the Govt, of Assam, Fnrast Department do
hereby state that the statements made in
paragrtaphs 1,2,3,4,5,7, 8 and 10 are true
to my knouledge and those made in paragranhs
6 and 9 are trus to my information being
matters of records which I belisve to ba
true and the ragts are humble submissions

before this.Honlble Tribunal,

; I have not suppressad any material
fact, I have signed this verification on

this 18th day of December ,2001.

Mose Brone

Joint Secretary to the Govt.of
Assam, Forest Dapartmant,Di spur

"
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R RN v 'j*' | Dated DiSpur ,the 06th March 2ooo
do .

.00 NOWFRE ! 125/91/449, ; :The following notification isaued by Govt of
. T Tadle, Ministry]o¢ Environment and Forests 18 republished
al “"f*Fof general information of all concerned.= D

. N .

. , ; W Notification uo.17013/oz/99 IFS-—II, Datnd 2Rth

o ' . ‘

i TR LT February,ZOOﬁ of Govteof India Ministry of
&-:s | O Environment and Forests". | T
o) K

l ! . . : : .
1 - - o NOTxFICATIQQ E b
(I ‘U P ‘ . .
Zf "In exe:ciseiof the powers conferred by sdb-rula (l)lof

/4, rule 8 of the Tndian Forest Service (Recruitment B Rules, 1966

/ii read with sub-regulation. | (1) of. regulation 9 of. the :Indian Forest
| Service (Apoointment-hy Promotion Requlation)1966, th; Prcsident

of India .is. pleased to. appoint the undermentioned seven of ficers
; of the state Forest bervice of Assam +to the Indian For°st Sexvice
‘ with immedidte effect and to allocate them-to the Assam~Moghalaya
l . Joint cadre of Indian ‘Forest Service under sub~-rule. (1) of rule 5"
l of the Indian Porn”t Servicc (Cadre)Rulos 1966. o
' . &..-xS-NO- ane of Qificer : : D'\te of Birth -
v ey s h,\Nagen Das .. Lo 01+Q6-194.3
82 o ShefN. Ko Sarma’ S 01-05-1947
. AR - R Sh. He Ki-Saikia.. . 01~02-1947
| o 'e4s..  .sh. PeS. Das o - . 02~ 12-1952 S
33 Sh. S. Hayak - 49-02-1955 . -
| cé Sh. . N. Bordolol 17-02-1955
07 ..o GhaiBe G Taskar ' 01-23-1954
) .. i M x‘
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liern -'.(\.)“}-3.175/96/1149 A, Dnt 3 Di pur, thoe 06th I\’.E\l‘Ch,ZOOOP
ey 10 - -

1.,y mhe Accountant Ppweral (u‘n)\osam Beltola,Maldamaaon, nn.,h~t
2. The Principal Chief Cons2rv3tor of For=sts,ASsam,Guwiititi-c.
e . The Secretary to the Govt.of Mbghalwya,rorest and Eauironmont

Dapartinent, Shillonge. -

4, 1he Principal Chief Conservator of Forests,Meghalaya,shillong.

5. L The Chief Consarvator of orcsts(SF)Assam cuwahati-24. |

6. e Ak i connarvator of “orests(WL)Assam,Rehabard, Guwahatl-8.

7. Py Chtel Conservator of Porests (T)Assam, Panbazar, Guwah sti-1.

e ‘T.e‘Chief‘Cohsirv=thriof<?0rcsts ReSﬁa*ch Education ﬁnd

.- Wosking Plan, Avisam, Guvihati-24.7

“a shri Q. S:nchwxl Unéer Socovetary to the Govie.of India,
Ministry of nZavicaomen® ant Forests,Paryavaran RhAavan,
CeG+0.Complr¥, 03ni -Ro2d. ew Delhi-110003.

190. . The Direcctor, Tndlra Gan<hi MWationeal Forast Academy,

Dehradun, P.O.-New Poract, Dchradun-248006- | |
11e The Director, Lal Bahadur Shastri National Acadgmy of :
.° Administration,iMussoories T T - .

12, The Conservator of.Forcs S - L, S '
13, Personnel (A) D°oartmcnt Dlapura'ftﬁ e , !
_14@ P.S. to the. Chiesf Minister, Assam, iSpur for . infozmatlon of
- “the Chief Ministers | , !
.- 15¢ - ~P.Se. to: the Minister of :State Forgsts Assam,DiSDur for
T informﬂbibn ~f theiMinister. ] JT»r i
‘16 P.S: to tue Thief qecrctqry Aasam for info*mmtmon of the
e Chief. oecrbt*rvL"[: C ' b | ;
17.  Sri Nagen 928,.D:Fo Oe,KGIiWGBﬂJ Division Kxlegvnja
i8, ~ Sri N.K. Sarma,DCF attachad to| Conqcrvator of Fores s,
; Central Southern AsSsam Sor.Circle,GuWAh ti 1. " : |
| 19.  sSri H. K. Saikia,DCF (Motlvatlén & Exten51on)att3chod to
| + the - Princ1pal Fh‘ef Cons tor ‘of Forests ASbam,buWﬁh\ti~8.
l 20, STl P.Sv PDau, DeF.0.,E a.,turn Adsan, wil\ﬂjfo D'vigion, Nokakhts
| 214 gri - Ze. 1=k, De F»0.,Central Afforeotation Divi 5101’\,}103‘11a
22 » Sl .I“,c Moa 5()Td010i, D.¥ oOo,JOthnt DiVioion,Jonh’lto . (,
? 23. 15 o IEDOPRN N L~gPar DeFeCo ,Hqilﬁkandi Divi:ionllqilwkxndi. :
[ 24 4 hea Dieputsy ctor,Assanm Covt. Press,’ Bamunimaildan, Cuu1h1t5~.l
i ve for ngb;iuw~7' in thn yovt ngue of the AQbﬁmLPa?kttP : {
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CRIGERS 3Y NI COVERNOR

OTTFTCATION

Datdd Dispur,the 09th 1v.'2001.
n myxiificiti-n of the transizr. ~rier
% Notification M2.FRI.68/2001/Pt-1/3-3,
atd. 4-5-2001 in respect of Shri 3. Nayak,IF3, .
he is re;'stel 28 Divisional #rrest Officer,Dhubnri
Division,Dhubrl with sffect from the date of taking
over charge vice Zhri T.V. Reldy,IFS.

H0.FRE.68/200 1/Pt/22-A : Shri T.v. Reddy,IFS, Divisiomal

Yrast
OfflCLr, Dhubxri DlVlSl“n Dhubri is in the 1nte~h t of
Cpublic szervice trAnsferreﬂ and posted as Working Plan
Officer, Uppar Assam Circle,Jorhat with affect from
the ﬁ¢ur he takes over charqgas vice Shri M.K.Yadev,
IF5,alr=2ady transferred.

sd/- A.B.M3. Euaus,
Joint Secretary to the Govt.of Assam,
Porest DepaLtm=nt Dispur

Memo No.FRE.68/2001/Pt/22-B, Datad Dispur, the 09th iov.'2001.
Copy forwaried ton o=

80 44

10,
1.
12.
13.

14.

The accountant General(A&E)Assam,Beltola,Guwahati-29.
The Prlnc pal Chief Conservator Df Forests, Assam,
Rehabari,cGuwahati-~8.

The Chlef Cons=rvator of Forests(Territorial)Assam,

Panbazar,Cuwahati-1.
The Chief Conservator of Forests(wililife)assam,Rehabari,
Guwihiti-8.
The Chief Crns rvator of Frrests{3-cial Forestry)Assam,
Guwahati-24. ’ .
The Chief Conservator of Fnrests,Research,zluc3tion anAa
Working Plan, Assam,Guwab iti-24.
The Conservator of Forests,Western Assam Circle,Kokrajhar/
Eastern Assam Plrclb,JJrhqt.
The Divisicnal Forest Officer, Jth 2t Division,Jorhat.
Shri M.K. quﬁv,IWo wmrklng Plan.Officer, Upper assam Circle,
Jorhate.
Shri S. Wayak,IFS, C/0 Divisinnal Forast Offic~r,Dhubri
Divisimn,Dhubri.
Shri T.v. Reddy,Is, Divisional Forest Officer, Dhubri
Pivisi~n,Dbhunri.
P.S. to Minister,Forests, Assam,Dispur for favour of
information of Minister, Porests.
The Deputy Director, Assam Govt. Press,Bamunimaidam,Guwahati -
21 for favour of publl,utlon ~f the notification in the
next issue of thes Assam Gazette.
Perscnalffles of the officerse.
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SIOTIFICATION- SRS

. i Ditel Dispur, the 12th ﬁov.'2001;
. | I

U0.7R CQ/ZOOl/PﬁZ;4 - without prejuiicz to thtlpeﬂitqcy of
th2 0.A. *o 373/2001 in the H)A‘ble Co nt*al Almlnis-
tritive Tribunal,Guwihzti, theitr.nsf=r 1n1 'ostlng
or ler issuzd vile Govt. notlflcatlon 1o. “DE-68/9001,
rt/22, ttl 9-11-2C01 an? Jo.rRE 68/2001/pt/22-a,
1t 1. —11’2001 in resnect of shri S. wuyaK,IFS Deputy
Con)urvator of Forests :n4 shrm TeV e iiy,IFS Deputy

.12

Conservator of Forests Are heteév stayed until furtner
™

crders.

si/- A.B.Md. Eunus,
Joint Secretary to the Govt.of Assam,
& L .Forest Dtpartment Dispur

Memo No.FRE. 68/2001/Pt/24~A, Dti.,DiSpur the 12th Nov.'2001.
Copy to ¢~

1. The Accountant aeneral (A&E)Assam,Beltola,Guwahutl ?9.

2.- The Principal Chief Conservator ef Forests Assam,
Rehabari,Guwah~ti-8. :

3. The Chief Conservator ef Forests(T rrltorial)Assam,
Panbazar,Guwihati-1." ’

4. The Chief Conservator ef Forests(wildlife)assam, .
Rezhabari,Guwahati-8« L o e

5. The chief Conservator of Forests(SocialIForestIY)Assamj
Guwahati-24. Lo -

6. The Chief Conservator of Forests Rtsearch,tiucation 1nd
Working Plan, Assam,Guwahat1-24. : 1

7. The Conservator of Forests,Western Assam Circle Kokra;hnr/

: Eastern Assam Circle,Jorhat.k

8. The Deputy Commissioner, Dhubri District Dhubri.

g. The Divisional Forest Officer, Jorhat Division, Jorhat.

10« shri S. Nayak, IFS,C/0 Principal Chief Constrvator of
Forests, Assam,Reh:barl Guwahxti-e- o M@Auég ’

11. Shri T.v. Reddy,IFS,Divisional Forest OffiCu :Hﬁ%tugaon .
D1v1sion-Koﬁfa}h?;~o£%w$h . , 1l%~w1 .

12. The Registrar,Contral - AdminiStratiae TribunalL ang garh :
Guwahati-~-5. }. [v*.1~-.] T ST .

13. P-S.. to the Minister;Forests, Assam,Dispur foq favour of

' information of the Minister._ ;

14. The Deputy Director,Assam Govt. ‘Press; Bamunlmaidam,'g :

©* Guwahati-21 for ublication in’'the next issue of’ the:
Assam Gazette. o I . [

15. Personal'file! efjthe offiders = 1 ‘1 ff L

R | I !

16. Shri M.Ks Vaiév IFS Working Plan Officer Uppen
Jorhato ¢ . N » , }
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